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FINANCES OF THE UNION 
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Presentation of the finances of the Union 

 

References/Paragraphs 

§§ 1-4 and Annex 1-2 

 

Decision expected 

1. Approve the 2013 and 2014 auditor’s financial 

report 

2. Approve the proposed 2015 budget 

 

 

 

Annex 1 

Annex 2 

 

 

 

1. By virtue of Article 117.3 of the General Regulations of the Asian-Pacific Postal 

Union, the Bureau shall prepare a report of the Administrative Section to which shall 

be attached a detailed final account of the preceding year and all documents regarding 

receipts and expenditure. This report shall be submitted to the Executive Council for 

approval. The report of the certified public accountant is thus submitted as Annex 1 

for consideration and approval. 

 

2. The annual expenditure of the Union shall be separate for the Administrative Section 

and for the Training Section. The maximum amount for the annual expenditure for 

the Administrative Section as stipulated in Article 117.1 of the General Regulations is 

US$ 80,000. However, Article 117.5 stated that the limit laid down in Article 117.1 

may be exceeded to enable the recruitment of personnel or otherwise to provide for 

the efficient operation of the Administrative Section if a majority of the member 

countries agrees. The Colombo APPU EC meeting 2014 thus approved 2015 budget 

at the amount of US$ 145,375. 

 

3. The expenditure for the Administrative Section is shared by all the member countries 

on the basis of that member-country’s UPU contribution class as prescribed in Article 

116 of the General Regulations. The 2010 APPU EC in Bali approved the 

recommendations of the Finance Committee to raise the contribution share per unit to 

US$ 1,500 for year 2011 and maintained until the next APPU Congress at which time 

any further review could be considered.  Therefore, the New Delhi Congress 

reviewed and approved the contribution share per unit for 2014 to be raised to US $ 

1,850.  

 

4. The Bureau has prepared the 2016 budget for the Administrative Section and 

submitted herewith for consideration and approval as Annex 2 at the amount of US$ 

150,749 and the amount of the contribution share per unit will be increased to US$ 

1,950. 
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REPORT OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOU}ITANT

To Executive Council of Asian - Pacific Postal Union

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Asian - Pacifie Postal Union, which comprise the

statement of financial position as at Drember 31, 2013, and the statement d cash rcceipts and

disbursements and statement of cash reserve fund for the year ended, and a summary of significant

accounting policies and ather explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Maragement is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statement in

accordance with Financial Reporting Standards for Non'Publicly Acc.ountable Entities, and for such internal

control as managament determines is n*essary to enable the prcparation of financial statement that are free

from material rnisstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my

audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that I comply with ethical

rquirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain rmsonable assurance abut whether the financial

statements are free frcm material misstiatement.

An audit involyes performing prwedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and discbsurcs in the

flnancial statement . The procedures selmted depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of

the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud or enor. ln making those

risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Compant's preparatbn and fair

presentation of the financial statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances, b{.Jt not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Compant's

internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the

reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation

of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence that I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my

audit opinion.
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a

Opinion

: - ln my cpinion, the financial statement referred to aboye present fairly, in all material respects, the financial

position of Asian - Pacific Postial Union, as at December U, 2A13 and the esults of its oprations for the
:

year ended in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard for Non-Publicly Accountable Entities.

Apinya Rungsimontuclat

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 5080

IAC Audit Limited

Bangkok, Thailand

March 7,2014
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UHIOH

STATEMENTS OF FIIIIANCIAL POSlTlOttl

AS AT 3{ DECEiiBER 2O{3

(ln Us $l

ASSETS

CURREiITASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Account reeivables on contribution shares

- 2410 contribution shares

- 24fi contribution shares

- 2013 cuntribution shares

Other receivables

- Due from QSF on Cost Acmunting Model

- APP

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

NO'*. CURREHT ASSETS

Retirement funds

TOTAL NON - CURRENT ASSETS

TGTAL ASSETS

Note

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the finaneial staternents.

2013 2C12

255,600.52

1,500.00

4,674.O0

2U,2A9.72

1,350.00

10,500.00

33,454.93

5,000.00

261,774.52 251,514.65

28,095.62 51,293.42

23,095.62 51,233.42

289,870.14 302.808.07

firan, P^r/,e-
(

Manager Administratbn & APPU Affairc

Page 1

Directar
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ASIAT{.PACIFIC POSTAL UI.IION

STATEIiEi|T OF Fl NAiICIAL POSITIOI{ {Col'lTlilUED}

AS AT 3{ DECEHBER 2OI3

(tn U$ $)

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contribution shares received in advance

Due to APP

Due to RTCAP

Accrued expenffi

Others

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

EQUIry

Reserue fund

Reserve for retirement fund and tax

TOTAL EQUITY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

The accompanying notes are an integral

Note 20{3 20',12

61,960.38

2,000.00

500.00

22,414.87

2,336.84

69,000.00

12,8S5.0S

2,336.84

89,212.0S 84,231-S0

17?,,5*2.4?

28,095.62

167,2&2.75

51,293.42

200,658.05 218,576.,7

289,874-14

part of the financial statements.

hvzun %,/la-r
Manager Admi*istratio* & APPU AffaircDirector

Page2
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ASIAH.PACIF'C POSTAL UNION

STATEi'E}ITS OF CASH RECEIPTS AND DI$BURSEHEI{TS

FOR THE YEAR EHDED 3{ DECEMBER 2OT3

(ln US $l

20t3 2S{2

Cash, Beginning Balance

Petty cash

SCB - TOT branch No. 198 - 2 - 01649 - 0

SCB - Rutchayothin branch No. 111 -2AAA71- 5 - 840

Add : Receipte {Ccntribnticn shares)

2010 contribution shares

Nauru

2011 contribution Eharee

Nauru

Solomon lslands

2012 contribution shares

Australia

Bhutan

Brunei Daru*satam

F'ji

Lao

Mongolia

Myanmar

Nepal

Philippines

Solomon lslands

Tonga

Vietnam

5-81

52,700.69

199,795"$4

520-52

51,248.89

191,903-76

252,503.14 243,673.17

1,350.00

1,500,00

1.500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

't,500.00

1,5ffi.*0

7,500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

3,000.00

fu*r,^'Q"A*
,;,;;; ;.#;,;; . ;;, oo,,*Director

Page 3
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNIOT,I

STATEiIEHTS OF CASH RECEIPTS AHD DISBURSEIiENTS {CO|'IT|}IUEO}

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3,I DECEMBER 2013

(ln US $l

20{3 2012

201 3 contribution shares

Afghanistan

Australia

Bangladesh

Bhutan

Brunei Darussalam

Cambonia

China

riji

lndia

lndonesia

lran

Japan

Korea

Lao

Malaysia

Maldives

Mongolia

Myanmar

Nepal

New Zealand

Pakistan

Papua New Guinea

Philippines

1,500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

7,500.00

4,500.00

3,000"00

3,000.00

2,826.00

4,500.00

1,500.00

7,500.00

3,S00.00

1,500.00

7,500.00

4,500,00

7,500.00

7,500.00

1,500.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

7,500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

Dire+t*r

Page 4
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ASIAN-PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

$TATEi'EIIITS OF CASH RECEIPTS *}.IO DISBURSEI'EHTS {CONTIT{UED}

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3{ DECEMBER 2O{3

(ln U$ $)

20t3 2*12

Samoa

Singapore

Solomon lslands

Sri l-anka

Thailand

Vanuatl

Vietnam

2014 contribution shares rmeived in advance

Australia

Bhutan

China

Japan

Korea

Mongolia

New Zealand

Samoa

Singapore

Thailand

Vanuatu

lnterest received

Selice for APP

Due to APPC

Due to APP

Due to RTCAP

Due from QSF Cost Accounting Model

1,500.00

1,500.00

4,500.00

3,000.00

9,250.00

1,960.38

9,250.00

9,250.00

9,250.00

3,700.00

9,250"00

1,850.00

3,700.00

3,000-00

3,000.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

114,136.38

373.81

5,000.00

9,519.81

7,000.00

500.00

29,968.85

97,500.00

525.21

5,000.00

8,182.96

frm Q",//b*
*;^;^**r *r{l=,*oo, & APPU ArrairsDirector

Page 5
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ASIAH.PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

STATEilENTS OF CASH RECEIPTS AHD D|SBURSEffEHTS (COIrtTtltUEDl

FOR THE YEAR ENT}ED 3{ DECEMBER 2013

{ln Us $}

2013 2*12

Director Retirement tax

QSF Pacific lslands Project

Gain on exhange rate

Total cash E cash receipts carried forward

Less : Expenditure

Staff cost

Overtime

Travel expenses

Retirement fund

Medical expenses

General operations

Bank charges

Loss on exchange rate

Due from APPC

Less : Disbursements (UPU Funded Projects)

Due from APP

Cash, Ending Balance

Breakdown of Gash , Ending Balance :

Petty cash

SCB - TOT branch A/C No.198 - 2 - Arc49 - A

SCB - Ratchayothin branch A/C No. 111 - ZAA071 - 5 - 840

135,305.85 100,409.44

5,000.00

283,696.14 252,5A3i4

996.00

1,475.30

559.94

41S,001.99

77,239.36

533.20

4,634.42

32,386.80

1,438.49

16,439.28

605.97

2,028.33

357,912.58

71,678.00

722.33

4,660.25

1,044.39

21,428.-4A

677.69

198,38

1.294.74

105,501.21

176,904.1S

6.81

52,700,69

199,795.64

_j8rfr6* 252,503.14: ..)
,/ ,( '

/

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector

Page 6
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ASaAi'l-PAClFlc POSTAL UHlOltl

STATEi'EHTS OF CASH RESERVE FU}.ID

FOR THE YEAR ETIIDED 3, DECEMBER 2O{3

{ln Us $}

2013 2412

Cash, Beginning Balance

Add : Excess income over expenditure

lnterest earned on savings deposits

Service for APP

Gain on exchange rate

Sub total

Less: Bank charges

Loqs on exchange rate

Cash, Ending Balance

157,282.75

2,54A.17

373.81

5,000.00

152,194.66

9,680.63

525.21

5,000.00

55S.94

175,196.73

605.97

2,A28.33

167,960.44

6r.69

172,562.43 167,282.75

fu*t^ D,;t96o-I
Manager Administratbn & APPU AffairsDirector

Page 7
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ASIAH.PACIFIC POSTAL UHION

SOURCES AI{D APPIICATION OF FUT,IDS

FOR THE YEAR EIIIDED 3I DECEMBER 2O{3

{ln U$ $}

2013 2012

Sources of Funds

2013 Contribution shares

Received in 201'l

Received in 2012

Remived in 2013

Accounts receivable

Less Application of Funds

Staff cost

Overtirne

Travel expenses

Retirement fund and tax

Mdicalexpenses

General operations

UPU Cost Amunting Mode

Excess income over expenditure

67,500.00

46,326.00

1,674.00

79,500.00

25,500.00

10,500.00

115,500.00 115,5s0.00

77,239.36

533.20

4,634.42

s,189.00

1,438.49

16,439.28

3,486.08

71,878.44

722.33

4,660.25

6,28$.00

1,444.39

21,428.40

112,959.83 105.819.37

2,54fi.17 9,680.63

fu*r, fl;rtL*-
{

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNIOH

GOMPARISON OF EXPENDITURES I/I'ITH APPROVED BUBGET FOR 2013

(ln Us $)

Budget Expanditure

2013 2013 2012

Salary:

- Director

- Director lncome Tax

- Director Retirement Tax'

- Manager Administration & APPU Affairs

- Secreiary

- Administrative Officer

- System Support Offtcer

- Administrative Support Officer

- Office Assistant

Overtime

Traveling expenses

Retirement fund **

Medical expenses

General operations*

UPU Cost Accounting Mode***

Total

34,445.00

15,547.00

878.00

11,781.00

4,365.00

5,019.00

2,113.00

2,510.00

1,049.00

1,000.00

'13,888.00

s,189.00

1,600.00

18,750.00

34,44,1.80

15,547.0A

878.00

1 1,41 1 .88

4,523.63

4,863.90

2,431.95

2,047.46

1,0s1.14

533.20

4,634.42

s,189.00

1,438.49

16,439.28

3,486.08

32,252.44

14,117 ^52

996.00

10,614.60

3,S81.37

4,645.44

2,237.A5

1,899.02

s34.60

722.33

4,660.25

6,286.00

1,044.39

21,428.40

122,134.44 112.95S.83 105,819.37

* Transfened to Reserve for Retirement Fund - accumulative retirement tax

* Transfened to Reserve for Retilement Fund - accumulative funds

t*** The project was concluded in 2013, and it was found that the APPU Bureau overspent U$ $ 3,486.08 _
sn the missions tc the recipient countries in 2010. ,/e ,

,/
/

fuarrn
fi

Q",UU,*

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UHION

COHFARISOH OF EXPEHDITURES W'TH APPROVED SUDGET FOR 2OI3

(ln Us $l

* Details are as follovrrs:-

Auditing

Electricity

Postage

Printing

Stationery

Telecommunication

Cleaning

Computer lmprovement

Budget 2013

700.00

9,000.00

2,000.00

1,900.00

3,000.00

1,200.00

950.00

18,750.00

Actual 20{3

910.48

9,107.38

1,769.&1

1,798.79

1,065.37

837.45

s50_00

{6,/t39.28

Actual 2012

64S.82

8,822.64

2,'136.83

1,780.20

2,9$5.36

' 
778.70

900,00

3,394.85

,r,*r-oo 

/) ,

,/

Pw" h^;rt'6a-
(

Manager Administratbn & APFU Affairs

Page 10
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNIOH

SCHEDULE OF 2O{3 COHTRIBUTIOIIT SHARES

FOR THE YEAR EHDED 3t DECETiBER 2OI3

(tn US $l

seq. Member Ccuntry Units Amount Paid in 2012 Paid in 2013 Due in 2014

I Afghanistan 1 1,500.00 1.500.00

2 Australia 5 7,500.00 7,500.00

3 Bangladesh 2 3,000.00 3.000.00

4 Bhutan 1 1,500.00 1,500.00

5 Brunei Darussalam L 3,000.00 3,*S0-00

6 3ambodia I 1,500.00 1,500.00

7 Chiaa 5 7,500.00 7,500.00

8 Flji 2 3,000.00 3,000.00

I lndia 5 7,500.00 7,500.00

10 lndonesia 3 4,500.00 4,500.00

11 lran 3 4,500.00 4,500.00

12 Japan 5 7,500.00 7.500.00

13 Korea 5 7,500.00 7,500.00

14 Lao 1 1,500.00 1,500.00

15 Malaysia 2 3,000.00 3,000.00

16 Maldives 2 3,000.00 3,000.00

17 Mongolia 2 3,000.00 3,000.00

18 Myanmar I
I 1,500.00 1,500.00

19 Nauru 1 1,500.00 't,500.00

2A Nepal 2 3,000.00 2,826.04 174.00

21 New Zealand 5 7,500.00 7,500.00

22 Pakistan 3 4,500.00 4,500.00

23 Papua New Guinea 2 3,000.00 3,000.00

24 Philippinee L 3,0s0.CIo 3,000.00

25 Somoa 1 1,500.00 1,500.00

26 Singapore 2 3,000.00 3,000.00

27 Solomon lslands 1 1,500.00 1,500.00

28 Sri Lanka 3 4,500.00 4,500.00

zu Thailand 2 3,000.00 3,000.00

30 Tonga 2 3,000.00 3,000.00

31 Vanuatu 1 1,500.00 1,500.00

32 Vietnam 2 3,000.00 3,000.00

Total 77 "t 15,500.00 67,500.00 43,326.00 4,674.00

fua,r^ ff",7|ar"-'r
Manager Administration & APPU Affairs

Page 11

Director
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

}.IOTES TO FIFIANCIAL STATEi'ET{TS

31 DECEhIBER 2013

1. GEHERAL INFORITtrATION

The Asian - Pacific Postal Union (APPU) is an inter - governmental organization of 32 postal

administrations of the Asia - Pacifrc region. APPU is affiliated to the Universal Postal Un'xan which is a

specialized agency of the United Nations. The purpose of the APPU is to extend, facilitate and improve

postal relations between member countries and to promote cooperation in the field of postal services.

2. SUMiJ|ARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTIHG POLICIES

lncome and expenditure recognition

The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis.

Foreign currencies

Foreign currency transactions incuned during the year have been converted into US Dotlars at the

rates ruling on the transaction dates. Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies outstanding on the

balance sheet date have been converted into US Dollars at the rates ruling on the balance sheet date.

Exchange gains and losses are included in determining earnings.

Retirement tunds

Retirement funds are expensed when inourred.

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

{Ultit : US $}

2013 2A12

2.1

2.2

2.3

Petty cash

Bank accounts

- SCB TOT branch A/C No. 198-201649-0

- SCB Ratchayothin branch A/C Ns. 111-20071-5-840

Total

Less Retirement funds

Net total

1,290.74

105,501.21

176,904.19

6.81

52"700.69

't99,795"M

283,696.14

(28,095.62)

252,503.14

(51,293.42)

?r".,;Hc*-
Dirstor

255,600.52

Page 12
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNIO}.I

IiIOTES TO FII'IA}ICI,AL STATEilE}.ITS

31 DECEMBER2Ol3

4. ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES ON CONTRIBUTION SHARES

2013

2010 Contribution shar*

Nauru

20 1 2 Contribution shares

Bhutan

Lao

Nauru

Nepal

Tonga

2013 Contribution shares

Nauru

Nepal

Torga

Totat

5. RETIREMENT FUNDS

{Unit: U$ $}

2412

1,500.00

1,500.00

174.00

3,000.00

1,350.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

6J74.A0 11,850,00

(Unit : US $l

2013 2012

Cash, Beginning Balance

Add : reserve for retirement fund (US$ 9,189.00) and

Tax (US$ 878)

Total

Less Retirement funds and tax (for Director Somchai)

Net total

51,29'3.42

10,067.00

44,01'1.42

7,282.00

61,380.42

(s3,264.80)

51,293.42

28,095,62 51,293.42

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector

Pag* 13
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UHIOH

HOTE$ TO FI}.IANCIAL STATEIIENTS

3I DECEIT'BER 2013

6. COHTRIBUTION SHARES RECEIVED I}{ ADVAHCE

2413

{Unit: US $}

2412

Afghanistan

Austnalia

Bangladesh

Bhutan

Cambodia

China

lndonesia

Japan

Korea

Lao

Malaysia

Mongolia

Myanmar

Neur Zeland

Papua New Guinea

Philippines

Samoa

Singapore

Thailand

Vanuatu

9,250_00

1,960.38

9,250.00

9,250.00

s,250.00

3,700.00

9,250.00

:

1,850.00

3,700.00

3,000.00

1,5SS.00

1,500.00

7,500.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

7,500.00

4,500.s0

7,500.00

7,500.00

1,500.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

7,500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

3,*00.00

61,960.38 69,000.00

7. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEITNENTS

Thme financial statements were authorized fior issue by the Director of APPU Bureau f*r the approval of the

Executive Council.

Manager Administratbn & APPU Affairs

Page

Director
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ASIA PAC|F|C POST (App) COOPERRATIYE

STATEi'EHTS OF CASH RECEIPT AI.ID DI SBURSE}IEHT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3I DECEMBER 2OI3

(tn US$)

Cash, Beginning Balance

SCB = Ratchayothin branch No. 111-200072-3-840

Add Receipts

Membership Fees for 2012

Nepal Post

Membership Fes for 2013

Bhutan Post

Post Fiji

lndia Post

Post Company of l.R. lran

Japan Post

Lao Post

Macau Post

MaldMes Post

Nepal Post

New Zealand Post

Pakistan Post

PhilPost

Samoa Post

2014 membership fees rreived in advance

Australia Post

Cambodia Post

China Po.st

Hongkong Post

Pos lndonesia

Korea Post

Macau Post

Pos Malaysia

New Zealand Post

--Ttr-==><_ 4----'

1,959.72

2,98S.67

9,969.18

2,974.86

75,000.00

2,000.00

I,S65.15

2,957.13

2,000.00

9,965.24

1,S8S.61

2,9fi1.71

1,949.88

1,982.00

1,457,484.42

1,982.00

126,682.15

49,949.47

1,S60.81

24,946.91

49,959.12

3,000.00

50,000.00

I,974.33

19,s69.36

9,S66.38

Drann Qo,,tSt*,-
,;";;; ;,#,;,;; ; ;;;, ;;;,"Director
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ASIA pAClFtC POST {App} COOPERRATIVE

STATEIUIENTS OF CASH RECETPTAND DISBURSEMENT

FOR THE YEAR EHDED 3{ DEGEIT'BER 2O'3

(tn US$l

2014 membrship fes received in advance

Sarnoa Post

Singapore Post

Thailand Post

Vietnam Post

lnterest earned on savings deposits

Due to APPC

Total cash & cash receipts carried fonrard

Less Disbursements

Reimbursernent to APP
th4 quarter,2A12
st1 quarter, 2013
nd2 quarter, 2013
d3 quarter, 2013

APP Financial Service

UPU cost of consultants & UPU Support

Due from APPC

Due from RTCAP (lndonesia voluntary contribution 2012)

Due from APPU (APPU service 2013)

Due from APPU {Nepl Post membership fee 2013)

Bank charges

Cash, Ending Balance

Breakdown af Cash , Ending Balance :

SCB - Ratchayothin branch No. 111-200072-3-840

1,950.76

24,974_11

3,000.00

2,557.i2

20,960.73

22,787.82

?6,842.'t4

1S,984.44

1,475,141.98

252,608.87

1,338.48

1,474.87

't,&41,17439

96,375.13

5,000.00

253,195.47

1,474.87

2,4S3.43

5,000.00

2,0s0,s0

48S.51

1,475,141.98

Manager Administration & AFPU A,ffaimDirector
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REGIOHAL TECHNTCAL CEHTRE FOR AS|A pACtFtC {RTCAP}

STATEII'EI{TS OF CASH RECEIPT AND DTSBURSEiTET{T

FOR THE YEAR EHDED 31 DECEITIBER 2OI3

(ln US$)

Add

Caeh, Beginning Balance

SCB - Ratchayothin branch No. 1il-200073-1-840

Receipts

Voluntary contributions for 2012

Bhutan Post

Nepal Post

Voluntary contributions for 2013

Bhutan Post

Brunei Darussalam

Post Fiji

lndia Post

Japan Post

Pos lndonesia

Nepal Post

Sri Lanka Post

2014 contribution shares received in advance

China Post

Pos lndonesia

Singapore Post

Thailand Post

Vietnam Post

lnterest eamed on savings deposits

Total cash & cash receipts carried fonuard

Less Disbursements

Reimbursement ta RTCAP

th4 quarter,2012

1 quarter, 2013

nd2 quarter,2013

rd3 quarter,2013

479.7?

500.00

248.,866.31

s79.72

51,920.81

14,886.73

248.83

430.31

1,000.00

489.87

4,977.53

40,000.00

2,493.43

500.00

1,979.87

4,951.59

2,500.00

4,977.52

1,500.00

s57.62

316,902.40

24,927.09

13,222.21

13,235.18

16,311.36

fuarn fr"tt*tr^-
*;^,;,**- oh;';, "; - ;; ;" *

67,695.84

Director
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REGIONAL TECHHTCAL CENTRE FOR ASIA pAClFlC {RTCAP}

sTATEil EilTS OF CASH RECEIPT AIiID DI SBURSE!'EiIT

FORTHEYEAREHDED 3I 
'ECEMBER 

2OI3

(tn Us$)

Less Disbursements

Reimbursement to RTCAP

Due from APPU {Nepal Post voluntary contribution 2013) 500.00

Bank charges 349-22

Cash, Ending Balance

Breakdoarn of Gash , Ending Balance :

SCB - Ratchayothln branch No. 111-200073-1-840 24A,357.34

248,357.34

Director
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ASIAN. PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

REPORT OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTAHT

A}ID FINANCIAL STATEiIENTS

3f DECEMBER 2014

Asian-Pacific Postal Union 

Executive Council Meeting 

Islamabad, Pakistan 

24 – 28 March 2015           

                                     EC 2015 Doc 5 Annex 1B 

 

 

23



4+t+q
il?H?: lAi*g E*l,ilX EIRFI
5&# "&axa*Et tErxqgted
il*rtrfl*qJ f ubiie Ar:e*unt*nts

S*gtt5* F;1*+ 10 L,iarvamlrr ltc**.
Khi+ngkunr, ilr-isr]!kur,"i.

E*ngk*k i *E3rj,
'lhai!and.

Iei : {ti$} t-2!:*S-934r-&
F:;x : i$Si *-!:?"j8-c?i$
I ma ji . iar-;:uctitl ?STShc!r:.:il.*c*"r

REPORT OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

To Executive Council of Asian - Pacific Postal Union

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of Asian - Pacific Postal Union, which comprise the

statement of financial position as at Decemkr 31, 2014, and the statement of cash rwipts and

disbursements and statement of cash res€rve fund for the year ended, and a summary of significant

accounting pclicies and other explanatory Information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statement in

accordance with Financial Reporting Standards for Non-Publicly Accountable Entities, and for such internal

control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statenent that arc free

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my

audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that I comply with ethical

requirernents and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the flnancial

staternents are free from material misstatement.

An audit invofues performing produres to obtain audit evidence abut the amounts and dischurcs in the

financial statement. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, lncluding the assessment of

the risks of material misstatement of the financial statement, whether due to fraud or errcr ln making those

risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Compant's preparatbn and fair

presentation of the financial statement in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Compant's

internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the

reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation

of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence that I hava obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my

audit opinion.
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-z-

Opinion

ln my opinion, the financial statement referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial

position of Asian - Pacific Postal Union, as at December 31,z}1re. and the results of its operations far the

year ended in accordance with Financiat Reporting Standard for Non-Publicly Accountable Entities.

Apinya Rungsimontuchat

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 5080

IAC Audit Limited

Bangkok, Thailand

January 30, 2015
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UT{IO}I

STATEHEITITS OF FINANCIAL POSITIOH

AS AT 31 DECEII'BER 2O{4

{ln US $}

ASSETS

CURRENTAESETS

Cash and cash equivalents

Account receivables on ccntribution shares

- 2012 contribution shares

- 2013 contribstbn shares

- 2014 contribution shares

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

NON. CURRENTASSETS

Retirement funds

TOTAL NON - CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

Note

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

2414 20{3

255,880.65

4,500,00

9,250.00

255,600.52

1,500.00

4,674.00

269,630.65 261,774.52

M,717.62 28,095.62

M.717.62 28,095.62

314.348.27 289.870.14

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector
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ASIAN-PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

$TATEMEHT OF FINANCIAL POSITIOH {COHT|I,|UED}

AS AT 3I DECEIUBER 2O{4

(tn uS $l

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Contribution shares received in advance

Due to APP

Due to RTCAP

Accrued expenses

Others

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

EAUITY

Reserve fund

Reserve for retirement fund and tax

TOTAL EAUTY

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Note

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financia] statements.

2A14 2013

75,960.38

6,859.68

61,960.38

2,000.00

500.00

22,414.87

2,336.84

82,820.06 89,212.09

186,810.5S

44.717.62

't72,562.43

28,095.62

231,528.21 200,658.05

3',t4,348.27 289,87Q.14

,/ '4',
./

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector
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ASIAH-PACIFIC POSTAL UI{IOH

STATETIEHTS OF CASH RECEIPTS AHD DISBURSEilEiITS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3' DECEMBER 2O,t4

(ln US $l

2s14 xo't3

Cash, Beginning Balance

Petty cash

SCB - TOT branch No. 198 - 2 - 01649 - 0

SCB - Rutchayothin branch No. 111 -20AA71 - 5 - 840

Add : Receipts (Contribution shares)

201 0 contribution shares

Nauru

2012 contribution shares

Bhutan

Lao

Nepal

Tcnga

2013 contribution shares

Bhutan

Brunei Darussalam

Fiji

lndia

lran

Maldive

Mongolia

Nauru

Nepal

Pakistan

1,290.74

105,501.21

176,S04.19

6.81

52,700.69

19S,795.S4

283,696.14 252,503.14

1,500.GS

174.00

1,350_00

1,500.00

1,500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

7,500.00

4,500.00

3,000.00

3,000.00

/^,ilL*-
Manager Administration & APPU Affairs

f;v-nnn
r

Director
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ASIAN-PACIFIG POSTAL UHION

STATET{ENTS OF CASH RECEIPTS AltlD DISBURSEI|Ei{TS {CailTIHUEE}

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3I DECEMBER 2OI4

(ln US $)

2014 20{3

Samoa

Solomon lslands

Sri Lanka

Vietnam

20{4 contribution shares

Afghanistan

Australia

Bangladesh

Bhutan

Brunei Darussalam

Cambodia

China

F'ji

lndia

lndonesia

lran

Japan

Korea

Lao

Malaysia

Maldives

Mongclia

Myanmar

Nepal

New Zealand

Pakistan

Papua New Guinea

1,850.00

3,700.00

3,700.00

1,850.00

9,250.00

5,550.00

5,550.00

1,850.00

3,700.00

3,700.00

1,850.00

3,700.00

5,550.00

s,700.00

1,500.00

1,500_00

4,500.00

3,000.00

9,250.00

1,960.38

9,250.00

9,?50.00

9,250.00

3,700.00

9,250.00

frr^ro P^,lif*
(

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDircctor
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

$TATEiIENTS OF CASH RECE|PTS AND DTSBUR$EI;E}|TS {COLT$|UED}

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2O{4

(ln US $)

Philippines

Samoa

Singapore

SriLanka

Thailand

Vanuatu

Vietnam

2015 contribution shareg received in advance

Afghanistan

Bangladesh

Brunei Darussalam

China

lndia

lran

Japan

Korea

Malaysia

Myanrnar

Nery Zealand

Samoa

Singapore

Thailand

lnterest received

Service for APP

Due to APPC

2014 2013

3,700.00

1,850.00

5,550.00

700.00

350.00

3,700.00

1,850.0S

3,700.00

3,700.00

9,250.00

9,250.00

5,550.00

9,250.00

9,250.00.

3,700.00

1,850.00

9,250.00

1,850.00

3,700.00

3,700.00

1,850.00

3,700.00

3,000.00

148,874.00

615.57

5,000.00

114,136.38

373.81

5,000.00

s,519.81 

/)
,/ r'

2^;ilr**-
Manager Administration & APPU Affairs

fu%,
Director
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

STATEI'EHTS 6F CASH RECE|PTS AHD DISBURSEil'Ei|TS (CONT|]|UED]

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3{ DECEMBER 2O{4

{ln US $)

2014 20{3

Due to APP

Due to RTCAP

Due from QSF Cost Aceounting Model

Total cash & cash receipts carriad fonrard

Lass : Expenditure

Staff cost

Overtime

Travel expenss

Retirement fund

Medical expenses

General operations

Bank eharges

Loss on exchange rate

Due frsm APPC

Due from APP

Due from RTCAP

Cash, Ending Balance

Breakdown of Cash , Ending Balance :

Petty cash

SCB - TOT branch A/C No.198 - 2 - 01649 - 0

SCB - Ratchayothin branch A/C No. 111 - 2Ar871 - 5 - 840

1?7,5e7.44 135.305.85

s00,598.27 283,696.14

7,000.00

500.00

29,968.85

438,185.71

81,616.43

912.63

11,0S9.25

1,386.05

21,Ail37

861.53

2,804.SS

15,555.19

2,000.00

500.00

419,001.99

77,239.36

533.20

4,634.42

32,386.80

1,438.49

15,439.28

605.S7

2,028.33

1,983.07

41,691.84

256,523.38

1,?94.74

105,501.21

176,9S4.19

300,598.27 283,696.14

:
/

fu^r, A'ilbr-
I

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector

Page S

Asian-Pacific Postal Union 

Executive Council Meeting 

Islamabad, Pakistan 

24 – 28 March 2015           

                                     EC 2015 Doc 5 Annex 1B 

 

 

31



ASIAN-PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

STATEtrEHTS OF CASH RESERVE FUI{D

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3{ DECET'BER 2O{4

(ln US $)

zA{4 20{3

Cash, Beginni*g Balance

Add : Excess income over expenditure

lnterest earned an savings deposits

Other income

Service for APP

Sub total

Less: Bank charge

Loss on exchange rate

Cash, Ending Balanee

172,562.43

9,762.27

615_57

2,336.84

5,000.00

167,282.75

2,54fr.17

373.81

5,000.00

194,277.11

861.53

2,604.99

175,196.73

605.S7

2,028.33

186,810.59 172,562.43

p^;,*b,
Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

SOURCES AND APPLICATIOil OF FUilDS

FOR THE YEAR EiIDED 3.l DECEMBER 2O{4

{ln Us $}

2014 2013

Sources of Funds

201 4 Contribution shares

Received i* 2012

R*eived in 2013

Received in 20'14

Accounts receivable

Less Application of Funds

Staff cost

Oyertirne

Travel expenses

Retirement fund and tax

Medicalexpenses

General operations

UPU Cost Accounting Model

Excess in*me wer expenditure

61,850.00

7'1,350.00

9,250.00

67,500.00

46,326.00

1,S74.00

142,450.A0 115,500.00

81,616.43

912.63

11,0S9.25

16,622.00

1,386.05

21,051-37

77,239.36

533.20

4,634.42

9,189.00

1,438.49

1S,439.28

3,486.08

132,687.73 112,959.83

9,742.27 z#*.17
),/. d,./t

./

fuaa P*,,45^-
I

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

COiiPARISOH OF EXPENSITURES I'I,.TH APPROVED BUDGET FOR 20.t4

(ln US $)

Budget Expenditure

2014 2014 2013

Salary:

- Director

- Director lncome Tax

- Director Retirement Tax *

- Manager Administration & APPU Affairs

- Secretary

- Administrative Officer

- System Support Officer

- Administrative Support Officer

- Office Assistant

- Driver 1

- Driver 2

Overtime

Traveling expenses

Retirernent fund *

Retirement tax for local staff

Medical expenses

General operations*""

UPU Cost Accounting Mdd*
Total

49,164.00 49,164.00

12,448.00

5,146.00

5,245.00

5,245.00

3,312.00

1,88S.00

1,440.00

1,180.00

1,000.00

13,513.00

15,716.00

906.00

1,600.00

24,204.A0

11,435.04

4,723.71

4,818.12

4,818.12

3,442.18

1,153.21

1,315.12

1,142.93

912.63

11,099.25

15,716.00

s06.00

1,386.05

21,051.37

34,444.80

15,547.00

878.00

1 1,411.88

4,523.63

4,863.90

2,431.95

2,047.46

1,0s1.14

533.20

4,634.42

9,18S.00

1,438.4S

16,439.28

3,486.08

142,004.00 132,687.73 112,959.83

Transferrd to Reserve for Retirement Fund - aecumulative retirement

Transfened to Reserue for Retirement Fund - accumulative funds

The project was concluded in 2013, and it was found that the APPU Bureau overspent U$ $ 3,486.08

on the missions to the recipient countries in 2A10.

hvao,n Q'.,t15*'-
,"^"n", *r A:r^*** * ^;;;,"Director
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

COHPARISOI{ OF EXPE}IDITURES wlTH APPROVED SUDGET FOR 2014

{ln US $}

* Detaifs are as io]lows:-

Auditing

Electricity

Postage

Printing

Stationery

Telecommunication

Cleaning

Computer lmprovement

Budget 2014

't,000_00

10,600.00

2,500.00

2,100.00

3,600.00

1,000.00

't,600.00

1,800.00

24,200.00

Actual 2014

905.98

8,128.89

1,186.54

2,879.30

2,147.21

3,008.86

'1"368.31

1,466.28

21,051.?7

Actual 20{3

910.48

9,107.38

1,769-81

1,798.79

1,065.37

' 
837.45

950.00

6,439.28

,/e

Q,,,,116^--

Manager Administrati+n & APPU Atrairs

fua-
r

Director
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNIOil

SCHEDT.|LE OF 2A14 CONTRIBUTICH SHARES

FOR THE YEAR E}IDED 31 DECEi'BER 2O{4

(ln US $)

seq. Member Country Unihs Arnount Paid in 2013 PairC in 2014 Due in 2015

1 Afghanistan 1 1,850.00 1,850.00

2 Australia 5 9,250.00 9,250.00

3 Bangladesh 2 3,700.00 3,700.00

4 Bhutan 1 1,850.00 1,850.00

5 Brunei Darussalam 2 3,700.00 3,700.0s

6 CamMia 1 1,850.00 1,850.00

7 China 5 9,250.00 9,250.00

8 Frji 2 3,700.00 3,700.00

I lndia 5 9,250.00 9,250.00

10 lndonesia 3 5,550.00 5,550.00

11 lran 3 5,550.00 5,550.00

12 Japan 5 9,250.00 9,250.00

13 Korea 5 9,250.00 s,250.00

14 Lao 1 1,850,00 1,850.00

15 Malaysia Z 3,700.00 3,700.00

16 Maldives 2 3,700.00 3,700.00

17 Mangolia 2 3,700.00 3,700.00

18 Myanmar 1 1,850.00 '1,850.00

,to Nauru 1 1,850.00 1,850.00

2A Nepal 2 3,700.00 3,700.00

21 New Zealand 5 9,250.00 9,250.00

22 Pakistan 3 5,550.00 5,550,00

23 Papua New Guinea 2 3,700.00 3,700,00

24 Philippines 2 3,700.s0 3,700-00

25 Somoa 1 1,850.00 1,850.00

26 Singapore ? 3,700.00 3,700.00

27 Solomon lslands 1 1,850.00 1,850.00

28 Sri Lanka 3 5,550.00 5,550.00

29 fhailand 2 3,700.00 3,000.00 700.00

30 fonga 2 3,700.00 3,700.00

31 t/anuatu 1 1.850.00 1.500.00 350.00

32 t/ietnam 2 3,700.00 3,700.00

Total 77 142,450.00 61,850.00 71,350.00 s,250.00

Manager Administration & APPU AffairsDirector
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEI;E}ITS

31 DECEMBER2Ot4

GEI{ERAL IHFORMATIOH

The Asian - Pacific Postal Union (APPU) is an inter - governmental organization of 32 postal

administrations of the Asia - Pacific region. APPU is affiliatd to the Universal Pmtal Union which is a

specialized agency of the United Nations. The purpose of the APPU is to extend, facilitate and improve

postal relations between member countries and to promote cooperation in the field of postal services.

2. SUITMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

lncome and expenditure recognition

The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis.

Foreign currencies

Foreign currency tmnsactions incuned during the year have been mnverted ints US Dollam at the

rates ruling on the transaction dates. Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies outstanding on the

balance sheet date have been converted into US Dollars at the rates ruling on the balance sheet date.

Exchange gains and losses are included in determining earnings.

R.etirsment funds

Retirement funds are expensed when incurred.

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

{Unit: US $}

2013

2.1

2.2

2A$

Pefty cash

Bank accounts

- SCB TOT branch A/C No. 198-201649-0

- SCB Ratchayothin branch A/C No. 111-20071-5-S40

Total

Less Retirement funds

Net total

1,983.07

41,6S1.84

256,S23.36

1,2S0.74

105,501.21

176,904.19

300,5s8.27

{44,717.62)

283,696.14

{28,0e5.62)

255,600.52

.2"4,
./

Diretar

255,880.65
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ASIAN.PACIFIC POSTAL UNION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEI'ENTS

31 DECEMBER 2O{4

4. ACCOUNT RECEIVABLES ON CONTRIBUTION SHARES

2014

2012 Contribution shares

Nauru

201 3 Contribution shares

Nauru

Nepal

Tonga

2014 Contribution shares

Flji

Nauru

Tonga

Total

RETIREMENT FUNDS

lUnit : US $)

2013

1,500.00

3,000.00

3,700.00

1,850.00

3,700.00

1,sso.00

1,500.00

174.00

3,000.00

13,750.00 6,174.00

(Unit: US $)

2014 2013

Cash, Beginning Balance

!g[g[: reserve for retirement fund (US$ 15,716.00) and

Tax (US$ 9,189.00)

Total

Less Retirement funds and tax for Director Somchai)

Net total

28,095.62

16,622.00

51,293.42

1G,067.00

M,717.62 61,360.42

{33,2e..80)

M,717.62 28,095.62

A,//;6^,
istration & APPU AffairsDirector Manager
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ASIAH-PACIFIC POSTAL Ul,llOH

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEtrEilTS

31 DECEMBER2Ol4

6. CONTRIBUTION SHARES RECEIVED IN ADVAHCE

2414

Afgha*istan

Australia

Bangladesh

Bhutan

Brunei Darussalam

China

lndonesia

lran

Japan

Korea

Malaysia

Mongolia

Myanmar

New Zealand

Samoa

Singapore

Thailand

Vanuatu

{Unit: US $}

2013

1,850-00

3,700.00

110.38

3,700.00

9,250.00

s,250.00

5,550.00

s,2$0.00

9,250.00

3,700.00

1,850.00

9,250.0Q

1,850.00

3,700.00

3,700.00

9,250_00

1,960.38

9,250.00

s,250.00

9,250.00

3,700.00

9,250.00

1,850.00

3,700.00

3,000.00

1,500.00

7. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statenrents were authorized for issue

ExEcutive Council.

75,960.38 61,960.38

by the Director of APPU Bureau for the approval of the

Dirmtor
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ASIA pACtFtC POST (App) COOPERRATTVE

STATETIIEHTS OF CASH RECEIPT ANB DISBURSE;iEilT

FORTHEYEAR ENDED 3' DECERIBER 2O,t4

(tn US$)

Cash, Eeginning Balance

SCB - Ratchayothin branch No. 111-200072-3-840

Add R*eipts

Membership Fees for 2013

Nepal Post

Membership Fees for 2014

lndia Post

Post Company of LR. lran

Japan Post

Lao Post

Maldives Post

Mongolia Post

Nepal Post

Pakistan Post

PhilPost

Papua New Guinea

Sri Lanka Post

Vanuatu Post

2015 membership fees received in advance

Australia Post

Cambodia Post

Hongkong Post

lndia Pc.*t

Pos lndonesia

Post Company of l.R. lran

Korea Post

Lao Post

Macau Fost

New Zealand Post

9,972.77

2,975_85

75,000.00

1,978.37

2,955.85

1,990.89

1,984_77

1,974.23

2,962-62

1,979.4

2,980.85

1,975.85

2,000.00

1,475,141.98

2,000.00

108,734.3S

50,000.00

1,977.78

49,959.70

9,922.75

3,000.00

2,575.84

50,000.00

1,950.47

9,974.58

9,984.47

nYryt QniJl1n:
Manager Adnlinistration & APPU AffairsDirector
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AS|A pACtFtC posT (App) coopERRATtvE

STATEi'EHTS OF CASH RECEIPT A}TD DISBURSEi'EI{T

FORTHEYEAR ENDED 3{ DECEMBERzOI4

{tn Us$}

2015 membemhip fees rreived in advance

Samoa Post

Singapore Post

Thailand Post

Oue to APPU - Australia contribution for 2015

lnterest earned on savings deposits

Total cash & cash receipts caried fonrvard

Less Disbursements

Reimbursement to APP
ttl4 quarter, 2013
$t1 quarter,2014
nd2 quarter,2014
rd3 quarter,2A14

APP Financial Seruice

UPU c-ost of consultants & UPU Support

Consultancy seruice (Japan)

Bank chaqes

Cash, Ending Balance

Breakdown of Cash , Ending Balance :

SCB - Ratchayothin branch No. 11 L2AA07Z-3-A4A

1,950.74

24,974.51

3,000.00

20,647.25

28,360.74

25,907.40

17.152.23

1,309,296.81

21S,670.88

9,1SS.71

1,264.51

1,816,007.87

92,067,62

5,000.00

258.714_e7

150,000.00

928.57

1,30S,2S6.81

ryT, A,%r*
Manager Administration & APPU Affairs

Page 16

Director

Asian-Pacific Postal Union 

Executive Council Meeting 

Islamabad, Pakistan 

24 – 28 March 2015           

                                     EC 2015 Doc 5 Annex 1B 

 

 

41



REGTONAL TECHNICAL CENTRE FOR AS|A pACtFtC {RTCAP}

STATEiiIENTS OF CASH RECEIPT AIIIO DISBURSEilIEI'IT

FORTHEYEARENDED 3{ BECEMBER 2OI4

(ln Us$)

Add

Cash, Beginning Balance

SCB - Ratehayothin branch No. 111-200073-1-840

Receipts

Voluntary contributions for 2013

Nepal Post

Voluntary contributions for 2A14

Brunei Darussalam

lndia Post

Japan Post

Nepal Post

Lao Post

Philippines Post

Sri Lanka Post

2015 contribution shares received in advance

Brunei Darussalam

China Post

Pos lndonesia

Lao Post

Singapore Post

Thailar:d Post

lnterest earned on savings deposits

Total cash & cash receipts carrid fonryard

Less Disbursements

Reimbursement to RTCAP

th4 quarter, 2013

st1 quarter,2A14

nd2 quarter,2014

rd3 quarter,2A14

fu*r, fr,;h4*
";",;**r ^(;; 

;,;;"; ; ;; ;;,*

500.00

248,357.34

500.00

4S,902.36

15,398.8S

243.68

1,000.00

4,977.52

40,000.00

500.00

478.37

965.62

1,S80.85

1,000.00

4,951.59

2,500.00

469.77

4,977.53

1,500.00

2s,248.81

16,958.07

13,02S.0S

14,317.12

314,402.27

67,513.09

*irector
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REGIONAL TECHNTCAL CENTRE FOR AS|A pACtFlC (RTCAP)

STATEilEilTS OF CASH RECEIPTAND OISBUR8ETEHT

FORTHEYEARENDED 3I DECEilBER 2Ot4

{ln uS$)

Less Disbursements

Bank charges

Cash, Ending Balance

Breakdorn of Cash , Ending Balance :

SCB - Ratchayothin branch No. 111-200079-1-8/;0

fu:q,,n Q/16*
Manager o4,,n,*rot'on & APPU Affairs

336.62

246,552.56

246,552.56

Director
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Proposed 2016 APPU Bureau (Administrative Section) Budget 

 

 

Income 
       

 

Contribution share @ US$ 1,950 x 77 

Units   
US$ 150,150 

   

 
APP financial management charge 

 
US$ 5,000 

   

   
2016 

Budget  

2015 

Budget 
  

2014 

Actual  

Expenditure 
 

US$ 
 

US$   US$ 
 

 
Staff cost 

 
92,791 

 
88,830   81,616.43 

 
 - Director  54,966   52,014   49,164.00   50%of Salary, 

Post Adj. & 

Dependency 

Allowance 

 - Manager Administration 

& APPU Affairs  

12,789   12,684   11,435.04   30% of Salary 

 - Senior Administrative 

Officer 

5,875   5,640   4,818.12   20 % of Salary 

 - Secretary 5,653   5,544   4,723.71   20 % of Salary 

 - System Support  Officer 5,649   5,424   4,818.12   20 % of Salary 

 - Administrative Support 

Officer  

3,583   3,468   3,042.18   15 % of Salary 

 - Office Assistant  1,266  1,128  1,153.21   15 % of Salary 

 - Driver 1 1,599   1,524   1,319.12   10% of salary 

 - Driver 2 1,411   1,404   1,142.93   10% of salary 

  Overtime   1,000  1,000   912.63   

 Travel expenses  18,709  20,880  11,099.25   

 Retirement fund  10,436  8,013   15,716.00   

 Retirement tax for local staff 1,044  752   906.00   

 Medical expenses  1,600  1,600   1,386.05   

 General operations  25,170  24,300   21,051.37   

 Total  
 

150,749   145,375 
 

132,687.73 
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TRAVEL EXPENSES 

 

Destination Person 

traveling 

Purpose Benefit to the APPU/ reasons Cost of 

airfares 

Subsistence 

Allowance 

Other 

Expenses 

Total cost 

Bern, 

Switzerland 

Director Attend  UPU POC 

meeting 

Represent APPU on various matters.  

Regional projects, inputs into QSF 

discussions, technical cooperation and 

networking with service providers.  

Could present on regional issues and 

utilize knowledge in Bureau activities 

e.g. research project, future regional 

projects, etc. 

4,663 2,968 400 8,031 

 BKK-Zurich-

BKK  

 (7 days at 

US$ 424 per 

day)  

 Train 

from/to 

Zurich-Bern-

Zurich and 

others  

 

Istanbul, 

Turkey 

Director Attend  UPU 

Congress 

Represent APPU on various matters.  

Regional inputs into discussion, 

technical cooperation and networking. 

3,950  1,876   5,826 

 BKK-

Istanbul-BKK  

(7 days at 

US$ 268 per 

day) 

  

Malaysia Director Attend APPU  EC 

and APPC GB 

meeting 

Requirement of the position to 

assume the task of Secretary General 

200 1,224  1,424 

   (6 days at 

US$ 204 per 

day)  

   

Manager, 

Administration 

Attend APPU  EC 

and APPC GB 

meeting 

Provide support to the Secretary 

General 

200 1,428  1,628 

 (7 days at 

US$ 204  per 

day) 

  

Asia Director Contingency Raise the profile of APPU 800 1,000  1,800 

           (5 days at 

US$ 200  per 

day)  

   

TOTAL 9,813 8,496 400 18,709 
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Detail of 2016 Retirement Funds 
 

Unit : US$ 

Position 
2016 

Salary 

Monthly 

Salary 

Years of 

Service 

Retirement 

Fund 

Director  54,966 4,581 3 13,742 

Manager Administration & APPU Affairs  12,789 1,066 13 13,855 

Secretary  5,875 490 10 4,896 

Senior Administrative Officer  5,653 471 28 13,190 

System Support Officer 5,649 471 16 7,532 

Admin. Support Officer 3,583 299 12 3,583 

Office Assistant 1,266 106 3 317 

Driver 1 1,599 133 21 2,798 

Driver 2 1,411 118 9 1,058 

Total      60,970 

     

At the end of 2014, the Retirement fund was  
  

44,718  

In 2015, the allocated Retirement fund is 
   

5,817 

In 2016 the Bureau will be required to allocate  another  
 

10,436 

    
60,970 

 

 

 

Items 
Budget 

2016 

Budget 

2015 
Actual 14 Remark 

Audit  1,000  1,000  905.98    

Electricity 10,600  10,600  8,128.89  Only bureau 

office - 1st floor 

Postage 1,500  2,200  1,186.54    

Printing 3,170  2,100  2,879.30  Rental fee of 

photocopier 

Stationery 2,500  2,500  2,107.21    

Telecommunication charge 1,500  1,000  3,008.86    

Cleaning 2,000  2,000  1,368.31    

Computer improvement 2,900  2,900  1,466.28  Antivirus software 

Total 25,170  24,300  21,051.37   
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2016 Contribution Shares 

   
Unit : US$ 

No. Member Country Contribution Unit Contribution Share 

1 Afghanistan  1 1,950 

2 Australia  5 9,750 

3 Bangladesh  2 3,900 

4 Bhutan  1 1,950 

5 Brunei Darussalam 2 3,900 

6 Cambodia  1 1,950 

7 China  5 9,750 

8 Fiji  2 3,900 

9 India  5 9,750 

10 Indonesia  3 5,850 

11 Iran  3 5,850 

12 Japan  5 9,750 

13 Korea  5 9,750 

14 Lao  1 1,950 

15 Malaysia  2 3,900 

16 Maldives  2 3,900 

17 Mongolia  2 3,900 

18 Myanmar  1 1,950 

19 Nauru  1 1,950 

20 Nepal  2 3,900 

21 New Zealand  5 9,750 

22 Pakistan  3 5,850 

23 Papua New Guinea 2 3,900 

24 Philippines  2 3,900 

25 Samoa 1 1,950 

26 Singapore  2 3,900 

27 Solomon Islands  1 1,950 

28 Sri Lanka  3 5,850 

29 Thailand 2 3,900 

30 Tonga 2 3,900 

31 Vanuatu 1 1,950 

32 Vietnam  2 3,900 

  Total 77 150,150 

 

 

Contribution share @ US$ 1,950 per unit 

47



Asian-Pacific Postal Union                                                                        EC 2015 Doc 5  Annex 2 
Executive Council Meeting                                                                                            
Islamabad, Pakistan 

24 – 28 March 2015 

 

 
 

2015 Contribution Shares 

Unit : US$ 

No. Member Country Received Bank Charges Owing  

1 Afghanistan  1,780.69  69.31  - 

2 Australia  9,199.71  50.29  - 

3 Bangladesh  3,675.79  24.21  - 

4 Bhutan  - - 1,850.00 

5 Brunei Darussalam 3,700.00  - - 

6 Cambodia  - - 1,850.00 

7 China  9,198.83  51.17  - 

8 Fiji  3,656.76  43.24  - 

9 India  9,172.68  77.32  - 

10 Indonesia  -   5,550.00  

11 Iran  5,521.16  28.84  - 

12 Japan  9,234.70  15.30  - 

13 Korea  9,234.69  15.31  - 

14 Lao  1,825.77  24.23  - 

15 Malaysia  3,680.77  19.23  - 

16 Maldives  - - 3,700.00 

17 Mongolia  - - 3,700.00 

18 Myanmar  1,850.00  - - 

19 Nauru  - - 1,850.00 

20 Nepal  3,680.77  19.23  - 

21 New Zealand  9,234.47  15.53  - 

22 Pakistan  - - 5,550.00 

23 Papua New Guinea - - 3,700.00 

24 Philippines  - - 3,700.00  

25 Samoa 1,800.72  - - 

26 Singapore  3,680.70  - - 

27 Solomon Islands  - - 1,850.00  

28 Sri Lanka  5,526.15  - - 

29 Thailand 3,700.00  - - 

30 Tonga - - 3,700.00 

31 Vanuatu - - 1,850.00  

32 Vietnam  3,690.75  - - 

  Total 103,045.11  453.21  38,850.00 

 

 

Contribution share @ US$ 1,850 per unit 
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2014 Contribution Shares 

Unit : US$ 

No. Member Country Received Bank Charges Owing  

1 Afghanistan               1,780.69                  69.31  - 

2 Australia               9,199.47                  50.53  - 

3 Bangladesh               3,675.73                  24.27  - 

4 Bhutan               1,960.38                       -    - 

5 Brunei Darussalam              3,700.00                       -    - 

6 Cambodia               1,830.88                  19.12  - 

7 China               9,199.34                  50.66  - 

8 Fiji  - - 3,700.00 

9 India               9,224.77                  25.23  - 

10 Indonesia               5,550.00  - - 

11 Iran               5,550.00  - - 

12 Japan               9,250.00  - - 

13 Korea               9,250.00  - - 

14 Lao               1,825.86                  24.14  - 

15 Malaysia               3,700.00  - - 

16 Maldives               3,655.84                  44.16  - 

17 Mongolia               3,700.00  - - 

18 Myanmar               1,850.00  - - 

19 Nauru  - - 1,850.00 

20 Nepal               3,700.00  - - 

21 New Zealand               9,216.33                  33.67  - 

22 Pakistan               5,550.00  - - 

23 Papua New Guinea              3,700.00  - - 

24 Philippines               3,662.62                  37.38  - 

25 Samoa              1,800.76                  49.24  - 

26 Singapore               3,680.47                  19.53  - 

27 Solomon Islands               1,840.90                    9.10  - 

28 Sri Lanka               5,526.15                  23.85  - 

29 Thailand              3,700.00  - - 

30 Tonga - - 3,700.00 

31 Vanuatu              1,850.00  - - 

32 Vietnam               3,680.71                  19.29  - 

  Total          132,810.90                499.48  9,250.00 

 

 

Contribution share @ US$ 1,850 per unit 
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